1895 Oral Answers

clear. So would it not be possible for the Government to issue a clear-cut statement saying that in no case will Mr. Phizo be associated with these negotiations?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: 1 think 1 have clearly stated that it is not possible to have talkg with Mr. Phizo as I have explained the reasons. ot Aifg & 9OF) a_E AR GAAH
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%246, [The questioner (Shri Y. Adinarayana Reddy) was absent. For answer vide col. 1902 infra.}

tPOSSFSSION OF INDIAN LAND BY
PARISTAN

72. SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY:
Wil] the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state.

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chief Minister of Assam, Shri B, P.
Chaliha informed the State Assembly that an area of 748 bighas of land in Lathitilla Dumabari area in Assam i8 under the illegal possession of REast
Pakistan; and

(b) it so, what action Government propose to take to restore the land from the illegal possession of Pakistan?

\

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI B. R. BHAGAT):
(a) The Chief Minister of Assam had stated in the State Assembly on the 19th March 1968 that according to the prevailing Military Working Boundary Agreement, East Pakistan is in temporary control of about 748 bighag of land in the Lathitilla Du-
mabarj area.

fTransferred from the 1st May,
1968.
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(b) The solution to the problem lies in the early joint demarcation of the boundary in this area—and the exchange of adversely held territories. The Government of India have asked the Government of Pakistan to discuss thig issue at any level accept-

. able to Pakistan, Their reply is awaited.

SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY: Sir, as early as 1958 when the Nehru-Noon Pact was entered into, this question was covered and it has been under-

‘stood that this forms part of India.
Now it has been under illigal occupation of Pakistan for over seven years.
I am only afraid that an affidavit may be filed that it has been in adverse possession and we have decided to give this. I would request that a conference should be held with secretary or other officials of the other Government and have this demarcated on the principles of the Redcliffe Award of 1947. I would like to know what steps are proposed to be taken to get it back,

SHRI B, R. BHAGAT: Of course this ares belongs to us. There ig no doubt about that. There is a proposal to have a3 meeting of the officers of Assam and East Pakistan and we are trying to persuade Pakistan to settle this question as early as possible.

SHRI N. R. MUNISWAMY: The other question he has not answered;
how many families have been affected thereby, whether they have been rehabilitated and whether it is a fact that there is no patrol at all in this areg and they have constructed bunkers and dug trenchesg also.

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT:
tice for this.

1 want no-~
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Even the 1959 Swaran Singh-Sheikh

Agreement provideg for some tempo-Fary arrangements
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(Interruptions)

SHRI RAJNARAIN: Sir, en a point of information,

S\ frareeT T : I "I q7 FATRY f& zmwr TR v warm AT
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SHRI RAJNARAIN:

point of information,

Sir, on a

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is point of information you want?
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g1 % 1959 ¥ waor fag S #Y ara=a
Frarwaigdd i o g e @
g & 1962 aF 7g AT FOW TS
FFST | 4T 1 I AT F F19 41 AT

T E

Mo yo Ww: et 9F FR
FTEATA Y AT FET 1962 TF FooIT 9T |
1959 § 38F X | Fra+ia gs 9v |

At qewTIEe ¢ s gATd
T FR | A 3g 9T 98T fF awe
Y T ATAHTN g3 £ 7 ST arferear
F Fed A & | ar TR F3r IGF AT
§fF 1959 & | 7w g AT § FEgy
& fF 1962 a% ag wram ¥ w9 §
qr ) g T 39U N areaar JE g
AN A IATE | F Y ATFAT ATZAT
g F FT g8 TR FT TR ART FY
AT & Try g fgware HET @ ?
oA A G ot o wETT 0% §
T ¥ R & e WA g E
FOEHIHAG 1 T WA Fedr
AW & Qe 9 faReT Feer
FaT ST xgr &1 3w A A, W Ay
AT T graeg g7 A EET J9r
W @t & Ry RGO
T Y & ST 7 Fag ear & 9T
TE ¥ AT G H9AT AT F @7
F Tw@ AR qE A QR
& A%t & 1 aY W F awwT F
AR #& fiF g7 aeFTe W T a1
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No reply.

st gax fag werd: & oo
T HAT WERT ¥ U 3T Far
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SR FE F FAT oqedr FY T §
AR 757 THT {6 & 978 5 @)
g o Far et o amam

st &dto Mo W : 77 MiHEqTA
T AT &0 ¥ Few FT FAT @Y
T afvaT agt & =99 =m0
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N @Yo WTo Wi : T FITE, FT
FURWE TF T H audid § I
G T AT S ATFTE | AF g
IR ANTE AT HE 1 A JT gATE
g AT & IR F T E
Tgd g & A A& § R Az
gAY 2 &7 92 qF 2@, femrdms
F®T Fqll I T A7 A 77
qAHA g G

MR. CHAIRMAN:
Hour is over.

The question

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

ACTION AGAINST NEWSPAPER PRECHING
COMMUNALISM

*244 SHRI ABID ALI: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state the action taken by Government against newspapers, journals which preach communalism and other un-
gocial activities and how many of these have been black-listed for Government advertisements =nd other facilities?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI
K. K. sHAH): Government advertisements are withheld from such newspapers and periodicals as fall below the accepted journalistic standards or indulge in virulent propaganda inciting communal passions, or preach violence, or offend socially accepted conventions of public decency and morals, thus undermining the basic national interests, Sixteen newspapers are not being used by the Directorate of Advertising and Visual Publicity for Central Government advertisements in keeping with the above principles. No action has been taken to deny normal facilities provided by the Press Information Bureau to such papers.

325 R. S. b—2.
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WEST GERMAN’S CHEQUE TO A CITIZEN
or J. & K.

*246. SHRI Y. ADINARAYANA
REDDY: Will the PRIME MINIS-TER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a report published in a Journal “Enlite” of the 9th March, 1968 about a cheque sent to a citizen of Jammu and Kashmir by a West German addressing it as “Jammu and Kashmir, Pakistan”; and

(b) if so, what is our embassy doing in West Germany to educate the West Germans about the location of Jammu and Kashmir in India and nét in Pakistan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AF-
FAIRS (SHRI B. R. BHAGAT):
(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. Our Embassy took up the matter with the management of the bank concerned and the management have apologised saying, that it was a clerical error. Our Embassy in West Germany, as our Embassies elsewhere, m=ke constant efforts to explain that Jammu and Kashmir is part of India.

EXCHANGE OF ENCLAVES BETWEBN INDIA AND
PAKISTAN

247. SHRI S, S. MARISWAMY:
SARDAR RAM SINGH:

Wil] the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Prime Minister recently stated while talking to a delegation from the Indian enclaves in East Pakistan that the Government of India would favour ap exchange of enclaves between the two countries without delay? .

(b) if so, what are the details of the said statement;

(c) what is the reaction ef the Government of Pakistan in this regard;

(d) what is the number of Indian enclaves in East Pakistan and details

